Rauch Mébelwerke GmbH « Wendelin-Rauch-Stral3e 1 « D-97896 Freudenberg/Main
www.rauchmoebel.de/zubehoer « www.rauchmoebel.de

Montageanleitung | Kundeninformation
Assembly Instructions | Customer information

www.blauer-engel.de/uz38
- emissionsarm WOODMAX

- Holz aus nachhaltiger Forstwirtschaft Der wohngesunde

= inder Wunnumwelt gesundheitich SUALTRT Frischholz-Werkstoff
unbedenklich

made in GERMANY

| Nachhaltig gefertigt

D,CHAT,LU Wir ibernehmen keine Haftung, Garantie und Gewahrleistung fiir Mangel und Schaden, die aus unsachgemaRer Verwendung, falscher Montage sowie durch Nichtbeachtung von Montage- und Anwendungshinweisen entstanden sind.

GB,US We accept no liability and give no guarantee for defects, loss or damage that arise from inappropriate or incorrect use, incorrect or faulty assembly, or failure to comply with assembly and use instructions.

FRBENC Nous déclinons toute responsabilité et toute garantie quant aux défauts et aux dommages, résultant d'une utilisation inadéquate, d'un montage incorrect, ainsi que du non-respect des consignes de montage et d'utilisation

NL Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk en verlenen geen garantie voor gebreken en schade die terug te voeren zijn op ondeskundig gebruik, verkeerde montage en het negeren van montage- en toepassingsinstructies.

IT Non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilita né diamo garanzia per difetti e danni dovuti a uso non conforme alla destinazione, a un montaggio sbagliato, cosi come alla non osservanza delle indicazioni di montaggio e di applicazione.

Sl Ne prevzemamo odgovornosti in garancije za napake in 3kode, nastale zaradi neustrezne uporabe, pomanijkljive montaze ter navodil za montazo in uporabo

XS,HRBA Ne preuzimamo odgovornost i jamstvene obveze za nedostatkei Stete nastale nenamjenskom uporabom, manjkavom montazom kao i nepridrzavanjem uputa za montazu i koristenje.

HU Nem vallalunk felelésséget és szavatossagot olyan hibakért és karokért, amelyek nem megfelel6 vagy szakszer(itlen hasznalat, nem megfelelé vagy hibas szerelés, valamint a alkalmazasi Gtmutatasok figyelmen kiviil hagyasa miatt keletke
BG He noemame OTroBOPHOCT 3a ﬂ€¢eKTM 1 noBpean, KOUTO Ca Bb3HNMKHANN Bb3HWKHaN nopaan Henoaxoaauwo UM HeKOMNETEeHTHO U3NON3BaHe, rpelleH U HenpaBuieH MOHTaX, KakTo 1 Nopaan HecnasBaHe Ha yKasaHuATa 3a MOHTaxX 1
CZSK Za vady nebo $kody vzniklé v disledku nevhodného nebo neodborného pouZiti, nespravné nebo chybné montéze a nedodrzeni pokynti k montézi a pouZiti nepebirame zadné ru¢eni/zaruku a neposkytujeme zadné zaru¢ni pinéni.

SE Vi 6vertar inget ansvar och garantiansprak fér fel och skador som har uppstatt genom felaktig anvandning, felaktig montering, samt genom att monterings- och anvéndaranvisningar inte beaktas.

RO Nu ne asumam nicio raspundere pentru lipsurile si deteriorarile care sunt cauzate de utilizarea neconforma, montajul defectuos, precum si din cauza nerespectarii indicatiilor de montaj si de utilizare.

ES No se asume ninguna responsabilidad o garantia por los defectos defectos y dafios provocados por un uso inadecuado, por un montaje deficiente o por el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de montaje y aplicacion.

\_/ Materialnummer Montageanleitungen
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Der wohngesunde
Frischholz-Werkstoff

Weitere Informationen zum Umweltzeichen "Blauer Engel" erhalten Sie unter:
www.rauchmoebel.de/nachhaltigkeit

Informationen zu Garantie-Bedingungen: www.rauchmoebel.de/garantie-infos

Information on the warranty conditions Informacije o garancije Informace ohledné zaruky

Informations concernant la garantie Informacije o jamstvu Informagdes sobre as condigbes de garantia
Informatie over de garantie Find garancia feltételeit Informatii privind garantia

Informationi sulla garanzia MHdopmaums 3a rapaHLMOHHUTE yCcnoBus Informacion sobre la garantia

D CH AT LI LU Kileinteile und Verpackungsfolien von Kindern fernhalten!

GB US Keep small parts and plastic film out of the reach of children!

FR BE NC Tenir les petites pieces et les films plastiques hors de la portées des enfants!

NL Houd de kleine onderdelen en de plastic folie uit de buurt von kinderen!

IT Tenere i componenti di piccole dimensioni e le pellicole di plastica fuori dalla portata dei bambini!

Sl Maijhnih delov in embalazne folije pri montazi pohi$tva hranite izven dosega otrok!

XS HR BA Male dijelove i foliju za pakovanje prilikom montaze namjestaja drzite dalje od djece

HU Butorszerelés kdzben a kis alkatrészek és a csomagol6 foliak gyermekektdl tavol tartandok!

BG [pe6Hu feTannu 1 onakoBbYHU honua Aa ce AbpXKaT Aaney oT Aeua npu MoHTaxa Ha mebenute!

CZ sK Pfi montazi nabytku uchovavejte drobné dily a obalové folie z dosahu déti!

PT Mantenha pegas pequenas e peliculas de embalagem afastadas de criangas!

RO Tineti departe de copii piesele mici si folia de ambalat la montarea mobilei!

ES iDurante el montaje, mantenga alejados de los nifios las piezas pequefias y el material plastico de embalaje!

D CH AT LI LU Mdbelmontage muss auf ebenem Untergrund erfolgen. Bei Wandmontagen immer geeignetes Befestigungsmaterial verwenden.

GB US Furniture must be assembled on a flat surface. For assembly to the wall only use suitable fixing materials.

FR BE NC Le meuble doit &étre monté sur une surface plane. Pour le montage mural, utilisez des accessoires de fixation adapté au type de mur.

NL De meubels dienen ob een viakke ondergrond te worden gemonteerd. Voor wandmontage moeten geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen worden gebruikt.

IT Il montage dei mobili deve avvenire su un fondo piano. Per il montaggio si prega di utilizzare solo materiali adatti.

Sl Pohistvo je treba montirati na ravni podlagi. Pri stenski montazi vedno uporabite pritrditveni material.

XS HR BA Namjestaj se mora montirati na ravnoj podlozi. Kod montaze na zid uvijek koristite prikladan materijal za pri¢vrscivanje.

HU A butorszerelést sik fellleten kell végezni. Falra szereléshez mindig megfelelé roégzitéanyagot kell hasznalni.

BG MoHTaxbT Ha MebenuTe aa ce U3BBLPLLBA HA paBHa OCHOBA. [1pU CTEHEH MOHTaX BUHArM [ja ce U3nosnaea NoAxXoAsiLl KpenexeH MaTepuar.

CZ sK MontaZz nabytku provadéjte na rovném podkladu. PFi montazi na sténu pouzivejte vzdy vhodny pfipeviiovaci material.

PT A montagem precisa de ser realizada sobre uma superficie plana. Use sempre material de fixagdo adequado para montagens em paredes.

RO Montarea mobilei trebuie sa se realizeze pe o pardoseala dreapta. La montarea la perete utilizati intotdeauna material de fixare adecvat.

ES El montaje debe efectuarse sobre una superficie uniforme. En el montaje mural emplee siempre el material de fijacion adecuado.

D CH AT LI LU Bitte beachten Sie die Montageanleitung. Halten Sie immer die angegebene Wattzahl ein. Verhindern Sie einen Hitzestau.

GB US Please observe the assembly instructions. Do not exceed the max. given wattage. Ensure that the heat is not allowed to build up.

FR BE NC Veuillez respecter la notice de montage. Respectez impérativement le nombre des watts maximal. Veillez a éviter toute accumulation de chaleur.

NL Lees a.u.b. de montagehandleiding door. Houd u beslist aan het max. opgegeven wattage. Zorg ervoor dat geen hittestuwing onstaat.

IT Attenersi alle istruzioni di montaggio. Rispettarsi rigorosamente il numero di watt max. indicato. Assicurarsi che non si verifichi un accumolo di calore.

Sl Upostevajte navodila za montazo. Vedno upostevajte navedeno $tevilo vatov. Preprecite zastoj vrocine.

XS HR BA Obratite molimo Vas pozor na uputu za montazu. Uvijek se pridrzavajte navedenog broja vati. Izbjegavaijte zastoj vrucine.

HU Vegye figyelembe a szerelési Utmutatét. Mindig tartsa be a megadott wattszamot. Akadalyozza meg a hétorlodast.

BG Monsi, B3emeTe noz BHUMaHUe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3@ MOHTax. Cna3sBaiiTe BUHarK NOCOYEHUTe BaToBe. M3GsarBaiTe akyMynupaHe Ha TonnmHa.

CZ sK Dodrzujte prosim navod k montazi. Vzdy dodrzujte uvedenou hodnotu vykonu (watt). Zabranite tak prehfivani.

PT Por favor observe o manual de montagem. Respeite sempre a energia em watts indicada. Evite uma acumulagéo de calor.

RO Respectati instructiunile de montaj. Respectati intotdeauna numarul de wati impus. Evitati acumularea de caldura.

ES Le rogamos que tenga presente las instrucciones de montaje. Respete siempre el nimero indicado de vatios. Evite la acumulacioén de calor.

D CH AT LI LU Halten Sie die max. zulassigen Belastungswerte der Mobelteile ein. Details sieche Montageanleitung und www.rauchmoebel.de/belastung.

GB US Comply with the max. permissible loads. For details, please refer to the assembly instructions or find at www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

FR BE NC Respectez les valeurs de charge max. admissibles des parties de meubles. Pour plus de détails, cf. la notice de montage et www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

NL Houd de maximaal geoorloofde belastingswaarden van de meubeldelen aan. Voor details verwijzen wij naar de montagehandleiding en www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

IT Rispettare la portata max. permessa degli elementi del mobile. Per dettagli si vedano le istruzioni di montaggio e si vada al sito www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

Sl Upostevaijte najvecjo dovoljeno obremenitev delov pohistva. Podrobnosti najdete v navodilih za montaZo in na www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

XS HR BA Pridrzavajte se maks. Dozvoljenih vrijednosti optere¢enja elemenata namjestaja. Detalje vidi u uputi za montazu i pod www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

HU Tartsa be a butorelemek max. megengedett terhelési értékeit. A részleteket lasd a szerelési Gtmutatdban és a www.rauchmébel.com/load cimen.

BG CnasBaiiTe Makc. JONycTUMUTE CTOMHOCTU Ha HaToBapBaHe Ha MebenuTe. 3a NoApOBGHOCTY BUX PbKOBOACTBOTO 32 MOHTaxX M www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

CZ sK Dodrzujte max. pfipustné hodnoty zatizeni nabytkovych dild. Podrobnosti viz navod k montazi a www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

PT Respeite os valores de carga max. permitidos dos componentes dos méveis. Consulte detalhes no manual de montagem e em www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

RO Respectati valorile de solicitare max. admise pentru corpurile de mobilier. Pentru detalii consultati instructiunile de montaj si adresa de internet www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

ES Respete los valores maximos de carga admisibles para las piezas de los muebles. Consulte los detalles en las instrucciones de montaje y en www.rauchmoebel.com/load.

D CH AT LI LU Zur Mobelreinigung ein mit Wasser befeuchtetes, fusselfreies Baumwolltuch verwenden. Gereinigte Flachen immer trockenreiben!

GB US To clean the furniture only use a water dampened lint-free cotton cloth. Once cleaned, always wipe the surfaces dry.

FR BE NC Utilisez un chiffon en coton non pelucheux humidifié avec de I'eau pour nettoyer les meubles. Séchez systématiquement les surfaces nettoyées en les frottant !

NL Gebruik een met water bevochtigde, pluisvrije katoenen doek om de meubels te reinigen. Wrijf gereinigde oppervlakken altijd droog!

IT Per pulire il mobile utilizzare un panno di cotone inumidito d'acqua e che non perde pelucchi. Asciugare sempre le superfici che si sono pulite!

Sl Za ¢i$Eenje pohistva uporabljajte vlazno bombazno krpo, ki ne pusc¢a vlaken. O¢is¢ene povrsine vedno obrisite do suhega!

XS HR BA Za ¢i$¢enje namjestaja koristite sa vodom navlazenu pamuénu krpu koja ne ispusta vlakna. O¢is¢ene povrsine uvijek obrisite suhom krpom!

HU Butortisztitashoz vizzel benedvesitett, nem szalazédé pamutkendét hasznaljon. A megtisztitott feliileteket mindig torolje szarazra!

BG 3a nouncTBaHe Ha MeGenuTe N3nonaeaiiTe HaBNaXHeHa C BoAa, Hen3nyckalla BfakHa namyyHa kbpna. MouncTeHnTe NoBbPXHOCTU BUHArM [ja Ce U3TpuUBaT Ao cyxo!

CZ sK K ¢isténi nabytku pouzivejte bavinény hadr neuvoliiujici viakna, navlihéeny ve vodé. Vycisténé plochy vzdy utfete do sucha!

PT Para limpar os méveis, use um pano de algoddo que n&o largue pelo, humedecido com agua. Seque sempre bem as superficies limpas com um pano!

RO Pentru curatarea mobilei utilizati o laveta din bumbac farad scame umezita cu apa. Suprafetele curatate se sterg intotdeauna pana se usuca!
www.rauchmoebel.de/pflege ES Emplee un pafio de algodén humedecido con agua y libre de pelusa para la limpieza de los muebles. jSeque siempre las superficies que ha limpiado!
www.rauchmoebel.com/care
RU LV LT GE MK www.rauchmoebel.de/gbhw E
3Ty MHpopMaLMIo Ha ApyrvX A3bIkax Bbl HageTe no agpecy Ha apyru jaauuu, oBre uHdopMaLmmn MoxeTe Aa v HajaeTe Ha
GR CY PL
AuTég TIG TTANpo@Opieg Ba TIG BPEiTE Kal 0& GANEG YAWOOEG £5W Te informacje sa dostepne w dalszych jezykach na stronie
TR SE DK

Bu bilgilere diger dillerde buradan ulasabilirssiniz

Dessa information ett annat sprak finns pa Disse oplysninger findes pa flere sprog under
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MES63 02  (zu M1735)

Gm

Rauch Mébelwerke GmbH rOUCh

Wendelin-Rauch-Strafde
97896 Freudenberg
GERMANY

www. rauchmoebel.de

AN

TUVRheinland

www.tuv.com
ID 1000000000

DCHATLILU

Wichtige Hinweise

Das Aufstellen und Verankern sowie nachtragliche Einstellungen dieses Querklappbettes dirfen nur
von hierflr geeigneten und geschulten Fachkraften ausgeftihrt werden.

Dieses Querklappbett muss auf einem standfesten Boden stehen. Unebenheiten mussen
ausgeglichen werden, da das Bett waagerecht und lotrecht stehen muss.

Dieses Querklappbett ist vor dem Offnen unbedingt mittels der beigegebenen Befestigungswinkel mit
der Wand zu verankern. Je Befestigungswinkel sind 4 Schrauben zu verwenden. Die Tragfahigkeit der
Wand muss hierbei gewéhrleistet sein.

Nur Befestigungsmittel aus dem Fachhandel verwenden die fir die Gegebenheit der Wand ausgelegt
sind.

Haltekraft: mind. 400 N (40 kg) je Befestigungswinkel!

Warnung vor fehlerhafter Montage.

Bei mangelnder Befestigung besteht Unfallgefahr!

Die eingebauten Beschlage sind wartungsfrei.

Die Beschlage sind fir ein Matratzengewicht von 10 — 15 kg geeignet. Max. Matratzenhthe 200mm.
Zum Offnen und SchlieRen des Bettes ist der Griff zu benutzen: ,,Quetschgefahr!“

GB US

Important note

This wall folding bed may only be set up, anchored and subsequently adjusted by suitably trained
professionals.

This wall folding bed must stand on firm ground. Uneven surfaces must be compensated, as the bed
aligned both horizontally and perpendicularly.

Before opening this wall folding bed, it must be anchored to the wall using the enclosed fastening
brackets. Each fastening bracket must be bolted with 4 screws. Make sure the load-bearing ability of
the wall is sufficient.

Only use fasteners from specialist retailers that are designed for the specific wall.

Holding force: at least 400 N (40kg) per fastening bracket!

Beware of the dangers of incorrect assembly.

Risk of injury if inadequately fastened!

The incorporated hardware is maintenance-free.

The fittings are suitable for a mattress weighing 10-15 kg. Max. height of the mattress: 200 mm.
Use the handle to open and close the bed : risk of crushing.



FRBE NC

Remarques importantes

Uniguement des spécialistes compétents et ddment formés sont autorisés a installer, a ancrer et &
régler ultérieurement ce lit escamotable transversal.

Ce lit escamotable transversal doit étre posé sur un sol stable. Il faut compenser les inégalités, le lit
devant étre posé perpendiculairement et & I'horizontale.

Il est impératif d'ancrer ce lit escamotable transversal dans le mur avec les équerres de fixation
fournies avec le lit. Utilserdvis par équerre de fixation. Il doit étre alors garanti que le mur est
suffisamment porteur.

Utiliser uniquement des moyens de fixation de magasins spécialisés adaptés a la nature du mur.
Force de maintien: min.400N (40kg) par équerre de fixation!

Attention au montage incorrect.

Risque d'accident en cas d'un manque de fixation!

Les ferrures montées ne nécessitent aucun entretien.

Les ferrures sont compatibles avec un matelas pesant entre 10 et 15kg. Hauteur mx. Du matelas
200mm.

Utiliser la poignée pour ouvrir et fermer le lit: «Risque d'écrasement»!

NL

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Het plaatsen en verankeren evenals latere instellingen van dit opklapbed mogen alleen maar worden
uitgevoerd door geschikt en geschoold vakpersoneel.

Dit opklapbed moet op een standveilige ondergrond staan. Oneffenheden moeten geégaliseerd
worden omdat het bed horizontaal en verticaal in het lood moet staan.

Dit opklapbed moet véér het openen eerst met de bijgeleverde bevestigingshoeken aan de wand
worden gemonteerd. Elke bevestigingshoeken moet met 4 schroeven bevestigd worden. Hierbij moet
gewaarborgd zijn dat de wand over voldoende draagvermogen beschikt.

Gebruik uitsluitend in de vakhandel verkrijgbaar bevestigingsmateriaal dat berekend is op de
hoedanigheid van de wand.

Draagvermogen minimaal 400 N (40kg) per bevestigingshoek!

Waarschuwing voor onjuiste montage

Bij onjuiste/gebrekkige bevestiging bestaat gevaar voor ongevallen!

De ingebouwde beslagen vergen geen onderhoud.

De beslagen zijn berekend op een matrasgewicht van 10-15 kg. Max. matrashoogte 200mm.
Gebruik de greep om het bed uit of op te klappen: 'Gevaar voor bekneld raken'!

IT

Note importanti

Questo letto a scomparsa ribaltabile deve essere montato e fissato, nonché successivamente regolato,
solo da personale specializzato e istruito in merito.

Il letto a scomparsa a ribalta orizzontale deve essere appoggiato su un fondo stabile. | dislivelli della
superficie devono essere compensati, perché la posizione del letto deve essere orizzontale e a
piombo.

Prima di essere aperto, questo letto a scomparsa ribaltabile deve essere fissato alla parete con gli
angolari in dotazione. Per ogni angolare devono essere utilizzate 4 viti. Verificare che la capacita di
carico della parete sia sufficiente.

Utilizzare solo elementi di fissaggio reperibili presso rivenditori specializzati e idonei alla struttura della
parete.

Forza di tenuta: almeno 400 N (40 kg) per ogni angolare di fissaggio!

Attenzione ai montaggi scorretti.

Se il letto non viene fissato correttamente, sussiste il pericolo di infortuni!

Le guarniture montate sono esenti da manutenzione.

Le guarniture sono adatte a materassi con un peso di 10 — 15 kg. Altezza max. del materasso 200 mm.
Utilizzare la maniglia per aprire e chiudere i letto: "Pericolo di schiacciamento”!



SI

Pomembni napotki

Postavitev in sidranje ter naknadne nastavitve te pre¢ne zloZljive postelje lahko opravijo samo za to
ustrezno usposobljeni strokovnjaki.

Preéno zloZljiva postelja mora stati na stabilnih tleh. Neravnosti je treba izravnati, ker mora postelja
stati vodoravno.

Preden precno zloZljivo posteljo odprete, jo je treba s prilozenim pritrdilnim kotnikom zasidrati v zid. Za
vsak pritrdilni kotnik je treba uporabiti po 4 vijake. Nosilnost zidu mora biti ustrezna.

Uporabljajte samo pritrdilna sredstva iz specializirane trgovine, primerna za sestavo zidu.

Drzalna sila: najm. 400 N (40 kg) na pritrdilni kotnik!

Opozorilo zaradi napacne montaze.

Pri pomanijkljivi pritrditvi obstaja nevarnost nesrec!

Vgrajenih okovov ni treba vzdrZzevati.

Okovi so primerni za teZzo vzmetnice od 10 do 15 kg. Najv. viSina vzmetnice 200 mm.
Posteljo odprite in zaprite za rocaj: "Nevarnost zmeckanin!"

XS HR BA

Vazne napomene

Postavljanje, pri€vrdc¢ivanje i naknadno namjestanje popreéno otklopivog kreveta smije obavljati samo
stru¢njak koji je odgovarajuce kvalificiran za te zadatke.

Ovaj poprecno otklopivi krevet mora stajati na stabilnoj podlozi. Neravnine se moraju izravnati jer
krevet mora stajati vodoravno i okomito.

Ovaj poprecno otklopivi krevet prije otvaranja se mora pri¢vrstiti na zid pomocu prilozenog priévrsnog
kutnika. Za svaki pricvrsni kutnik treba koristiti 4 vijka. Pritom zid mora imati dovoljnu nosivost.
Upotrijebite samo pri€vrsnu opremu iz specijalizirane trgovine koja je predvidena za strukturu vaseg
zida.

Pridrzna sila: min. 400 N (40 kg) za svaki pri¢vrsni kutnik!

Upozorenje na pogreSnu montazu.

Kod nedovoljnog priévrséenja postoji opasnost od nezgode!

Ugradeni okovi ne moraju se odrZavati.

Okovi su predvideni za tezinu madraca od 10 do 15 kg. Maks. visina madraca 200 mm.
Za otvaranje i zatvaranje kreveta koristite ru¢ku: ,,Opasnost od gnjeéenja!“

HU

Fontos utmutatasok

A jelen oldalanal lenyithaté agynak a felallitasat és lerogzitését, valamint utélagos beallitasat csak erre
alkalmas és megfelel§ szakképzettséggel rendelkezd szakemberek végezhetik el.

Az oldalanal lenyithat6 agynak stabil padl6zaton kell alinia. Az egyenetlenségeket ki kell egyenliteni,
mert az agynak vizszintesen és merélegesen kell allnia.

Az oldalanal lenyithatd agyat kinyitas el6tt feltétlentl falhoz kell rogziteni a mellékelt régzité szo6gvasak
segitségével. Rogzité szogvasanként 4 csavart kell hasznalni. A fal teherbirasanak megfelelének kell
lennie.

Csak szakkereskedésbdl szarmazd, a fal jellemzbire méretezett rogzitéeszkdzoket hasznaljon.
Tartoéerd: min. 400 N (40 kg) rogzitd szégvasanként!

Figyelmeztetés hibas szerelésre.

Nem megfeleld rogzités esetén balesetveszély all fenn!

A beépitett vasalatok nem igényelnek karbantartast.

A vasalatok 10 - 15 kg sulyu matrachoz megfelelék. Max. matracmagassag 200 mm.

Az agy kinyitasahoz és 6sszecsukasahoz a fogantyut kell hasznalni: ,,O0sszenyomédas
veszélye!”
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BaxHu ykasaHus

MOHTaXbT 1 aHKepyBaHETO, KaKTO 1 AONBIHWUTENHN HACTPONKM HA TOBa HaMpPe4YHo CrbBaeMo Nerno ce
gonycka fa ce U3BbpLuBaT camo OT NOAXoAsLWM 3a uenTta n obydeHun cneumanmcTu.

ToBa HanpeyHo crbBaeMo nerno Tpsbea Aa ce Hammpa Ha 3gpas nod. HepasHocTute TpsAbBa Aa ce
N3paBHAT, TbI KaTo nernoTo Tpsbsa Aa € BOAOPaBHO W HUBEMUPAHO.

ToBa Hanpe4Ho crbBaeMo nerno Tpsbea Npean OTBapAHETO, HEMPEMEHHO Aa Ce aHKepyBa KbM
cTeHaTa C NMpurnoXeHne BUHKEN 3a 3akpensaHe. 3a BCEKU BUHKEN 3a 3akpensaHe Tpsabsa Aa ce
nsnonaeart 4 BuHTa. [pn TOBa TpsbBa Aa e rapaHTMpaHa TOBAapOHOCMMOCTTa Ha CTeHara.

[a ce n3nonseat camo KpenuTenHu matepyanu oT cneuvanusmpaHaTa TbproBcka Mpexa, KouTo ca
opasMepeHu 3a JaJeHOCTUTE Ha cTeHaTa.

Cuna Ha 3axBawaHe MuH. 400 N (40 kg) 3a Bceku BUHKeN 3a 3akpensaHe!

MpeaynpexaeHuve 3a rpelueH MOHTaX.

Mpu HepoCcTaTbYHO 3aKpenBaHe ChLeCcTBYBa ONACHOCT OT 3fionosyka!

MoHTupaHusaT obkoB e 6e3 nogapbxKa.

OOKoBBbT € Noaxoasiy 3a Terno Ha maTpaka oT 10 — 15 kg. Makc. BucounHa Ha matpaka 200mm.
3a pa3rbBaHe 1 crbBaHe Ha NernoTo Aa ce U3nosidBa pbKoxBaTkata: “OnacHocCT oT
npemasBaHe”!

CZ SK

Dulezita upozornéni

Instalace a ukotveni, stejné jako nasledné nastaveni této pficné sklopné postele smi provadét jen
vhodny a vyskoleny odbornik.

Tato pFi¢né sklopné postel musi stat na stabilni podlaze. Musi se vyrovnat nerovnosti, protoze postel
musi byt svisle i vodorovné vyrovnana.

Tato pFicné sklopna postel se pred vyklopenim musi bezpodminec&né ukotvit ke sténé pomoci
dodavaného upevnovaciho Uhelniku. Na kazdy upeviovaci ahelnik pouzijte 4 Srouby. Musi byt
zaru€ena nosnost stény.

Pouzivejte jen pfipeviiovaci material z odborného obchodu, ktery je vhodny pro pfislusnou sténu.
PFidrzna sila: min. 400 N (40 kg) na jeden upevnovaci Ghelnik!

Vystraha pfed chybnou montazi.

PFi nedostateéném pripevnéni hrozi nebezpedéi arazu!

Integrovana kovéani jsou bezudrzbova.

Kovéni jsou ur€ena pro hmotnost matrace 10 — 15 kg. Max. vySka matrace 200 mm.
Pro vyklapéni a sklapéni postele pouzivejte rukojet’: ,,Nebezpeéi zhmozdéni!“

SE

Viktiga anvisningar

Uppstallning och foérankring samt instéllning i efterhand av denna sidofallbara sang far endast goras
av lampliga och utbildade fackman.

Den har sidofallbara sdangen maste sta pa ett stadigt golv. Ojamnheter maste utjamnas da sangen
maste sta vagratt och lodratt.

Den har sidoféllbara sangen maste absolut vara forankrad i vaggen med medféljande fastvinkel fore
nedféllning. Till varje fastvinkel ska fyra skruvar anvandas. Kontrollera att vaggens hallfasthet ar
tillrécklig.

Anvand endast en fastanordning fran fackhandeln som &r gjord for vaggens konstruktion.
Hallfasthet: minst 400 N (40 kg) per fastvinkel!

Varning for felaktig montering.

Om féste saknas finns risk for olycka!

De inbyggda beslagen kraver inget underhall.

Beslagen ar lampliga for en madrassvikt pa 10 — 15 kg. Max. madrasshojd 200 mm.
Anvéand handtaget for att faller ner och upp séngen: "Risk for klamskador!"



RULV LT GE

BaxHas nHdopmauus

YCTaHOBKY U KpenneHue, a Takke NocrneayoLyo peryrnmpoBKy 3TON BCTpaMBaeMon OTKMOHOW KpoBaTK
AOIDKHbI BbINOMHATH TOMbKO KBanu@uUMpoBaHHbIe, cneumnansHo 0ByyYeHHble Ans 3TOro crneumanucTbl.
OTKMAHas KpoBaTb AOMMKHA CTOATb Ha MPOYHOM nony. JTlobble HEPOBHOCTW AOIMKHbBI ObITb YCTPaHEHbI,
MOCKOJIbKY KpOBaTb AOJPKHA CTOATb CTPOro rOPU30OHTanbHO 1M NepneHanKynsapHo.

Mepen oTkMabiBaHWeEM 00513aTENBHO NPUMKPENUTL OTKUAHYHO KPOBaTb K CTEHE C MOMOLLbIO BXOASALLMX B
KOMMMEKT MNOCTaBKM KpenexXHbIX YrofnkoB. Ha kaxablvi KpeneXHbIN yronok MCnonb3oBaTh Mo 4 BUHTA.
Mpun aTOM JormKHa ObITh rapaHTMpPOBaHa CMOCOBHOCTb HECTU Harpysky.

WMcnonb3oBaTtb TONbKO NPOdecCnoHarnbHbIe KpenexHble MaTtepuanbl, pacCYuTaHHbIe Ha NPUMEHEHNE
C KOHKPETHOW CTEHOW.

Cuna conpotusneHus: He MmeHee 400 H (40 kr) Ha KakabI KpenexHbIn yronok!

MpepynpexneHne o HeHaanexalwem MOHTaxe.

Mpu HegoCTaTOYHOM 3aKpenyieHuu cyllecTByeT OnacHOCTb HecyacTHOro crnyyvas!
YcTtaHoBneHHast pypHUTYypa He TpebyeT obcnyxmnBaHna un yxoga.

dypHUTYpa paccunTaHa Ha matpacbkl Becom 10 — 15 kr. Makc. BbicoTa maTtpaca 200 mm.

Ons oTKMAbIBaHMA U CKIlaAbliBaHUA KPOBAaTU UCMONb30BaTh PYUKY: B MPOTUBHOM Clly4yae
CyllecTBYyeT ONacHOCTb 3aleMIeHus.

GR CY

InMavTIKEG uTrodEigelg

To oTACIYNO KaI N OTEPEWAN OTTWG KAI O AAAEG ATTAPAITNTEG PUBUITEIG aUTOU TOU TITUGCOUEVOU
KpeBaTioU Toixou TTPETTEN va EKTEAOUVTAI ATTO EUTTEIPO KAl EI0IKA EKTTAIOEUPEVO TEXVIKO TTPOCWTTIKO.
To kpePaT autd TpéTTel va ToTroBeTEITal 08 0TABEPS OATTESO. OI avwpaAieg Tou dATTEDOU TTPETTEI Va
eCopaAuvovTal, WoTe To KPERATI va BpiokeTal TTAvTa g€ opIfOVTIa Kal KATakopu®n B£an.

AuTS TO TITUCOOPEVO KPERATI TOIXOU TTPETTEI TTPIV TO AVOIYHA VA OTEPEWVETAI ATTOPAITATWS OTOV TOIXO
ME TIG TTAPEXOPEVES YWViEG oTEPEWONG. AV Ywvia OTEPEWONG TTPETTEI VA XpNOIKoTToIoUVTal aTTo 4
Bidec. H pépouaa IkavdTNTa TOU TOIXOU TTPETTEI VA gival EG0a@ANICUEVD.

XpPNOIYOTTOIEITE HOVO OTEPEWTIKA TOU EPTTOPIOU, KATAAANAA YIO TO CUYKEKPIPEVO €IBOG TOIXOU.
2uykpatoupevo @opTio: eAdy. 400 N (40 kg) avd ywvia otepéwong!

Mpocidotroinon es@aApévng cuvapuoAdynong.

& TTEPITITWON EAATTWHATIKAG OTEPEWONG UTTOPEi VO TTPOKANBEi aTtuxnua!

Ta evowpatwuéva o1depikd dev XpelddovTal cuvTipnaon.

Ta 01depika gival katdAAnAa yia éva Bdpog oTpwpatog 10 — 15 kg. Mey. Uwog atpwpatog 200mm.
MNa 1o dvolrypa Kai KAgioipo Tou KpeBartiol XpnoipoTtroigite Tn Aafn: ,,Kivdbuvog cuvBAiyng!“

MK

BaxHu ynaTcTBa

MocTaByBaH-e€TO, MPULBPCTYBAHETO M AONOMHUTENHOTO NpUcnocobyBaHe Ha OBOj KPEBET CO
CTPaHWYHO CKNonyBake ce U3BedyBa CaMo Of CTpaHa Ha coodBeTeH M 0By4eH CTpyveH nepcoHarn.
OBOj KpeBET CO CTPaAHMYHO CKIoMyBake Mopa Aa CToun Ha ctabuneH nod. CuTte HepamHUHKM Mopa Aa
ce n3pamHart, buaejkn KpeBeToT Mopa Aa CTOU XOPU3OHTASTHO U BEPTUKAITHO.

Mpea oa ce oTBOPW, KPEBETOT CO CTPAHWUYHO CKMOMNyBawe Mopa Aa ce NpUUBPCTM Ha SUAOT CO NOMOLL
Ha J4OCTaBEHWUOT Apxad 3a NpuuBpCTyBake. 3a CeKkoj ApXKad 3a NpuuBpCTyBake ce KopucTart 4
3aBpTKW. 3a Taa Len Mopa Aa ce OBO3MOXM HOCUBOCT Ha SWAOT.

[a ce kopucTaT camo CpeAcTBa 3a NPULBPCTYBamE 0f crneunjanmavpaHm NnpoaaBHULN, KON ce
HaMeHeTU 3a KapakKTepUCTUKUTE Ha SUAOT.

Cwuna Ha gpxemwe: Hajmanky 400 N (40 kg) no gpxxay 3a npuuBpcTyBame!

MpeaynpenyBake 3a norpewiHa MOHTaxa.

MocTom onacHOCT oA HecpeKka BO Crly4aj Ha HECOOABETHO NpULBPCTYBak-e!

BrpageHnoT okoB He Tpeba aa ce ogpxysa.

OKOBOT € HaMeHeT 3a TexnHa Ha gywekot og 10 go 15 kg. Makc. BucuHa Ha gywek 200 mm.

3a oTBOpak-€ 1 3aTBOpare Ha KPEeBETOT Ce KOPUCTU paykaTa: ,,OnacHoCT of cmauvkyBawe!“
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Wazne wskazéwki

Ustawienie i zakotwiczenie oraz pdzniejsze regulacje sktadanego tézka moga by¢ wykonywane tylko
przez odpowiednich i przeszkolonych specjalistow.

t6zko sktadane musi sta¢ na stabilnym podtozu. Nalezy zniwelowaé nieréwnosci, poniewaz 16zko
musi sta¢ poziomo i pionowo.

Przed otwarciem nalezy koniecznie zakotwiczy¢ t6zko w $cianie za pomocg dotgczonych katownikéw
mocujgcych. Do kazdego katownika mocujgcego zastosowacé 4 sruby. Musi by¢ zagwarantowana przy
tym nosnos¢ sciany.

Uzywac tylko specjalistycznych elementéw mocujgcych, odpowiednich do wiasciwosci $ciany.

Sita przytrzymujaca: przynajmniej 400 N (40 kg) na katownik mocujgcy!

Ostrzezenie przed nieprawidtowym montazem.

W przypadku nieodpowiedniego zamocowania istnieje niebezpieczenstwo wypadku!
Wbudowane okucia nie wymagajg konserwaciji.

Okucia sg przeznaczone do ciezaru materaca 10—15 kg. Maks. wysokosé materaca 200 mm.
Do otwierania i zamykania t6zka uzywaé uchwytu: ,niebezpieczenstwo zmiazdzenia!”

TR

Onemli Bilgiler

Bu yandan katlanabilir yatagin kurulumu, sabitlenmesi ve de sonradan ayarlanmasi sadece bu igler
icin uygun ve egitilmis olan uzman kisiler tarafindan yapiimaldir.

Bu yandan katlanabilir yatagin dayanikh sarsilmaz bir zemin tizerine konulmasi gerekir.
Yatagin yatay ve dikey konumlarda durmasi gerektiginden engebelerin diizlenmesi gerekir.
Bu yandan katlanabilir yatagin agilmadan énce mutlaka teslimat kapsaminda bulunan tespit
kosebentler ile duvarda sabitlenmesi gerekir.

Her bir kdsebent icin 4 adet vida kullaniimasi gerekir.

Duvarin tagsima guicinin saglanmis olmasi gerekir.

Sadece yetkili saticilarin, duvarin durumuna uygun sabitleme malzemelerini kullaniniz.
Tutma glcl: Her bir kdsebent icin min. 400 N (40 kg)

Eksik montaja dair uyari

Yetersiz sabitlemede kaza tehlikesi bulunmaktadir.

ic donanimlar bakim gerektirmiyor

Bu donanimlar 10 - 15 kg agirhiginda désekler icin uygundur.

Maks. dosek yiksekligi 200 mm.

Yatagin a¢ilip kapanmasi igin tutma kolunun kullaniimasi gerekiyor:
»Slkistirma Tehlikesi!“

DK

Vigtigt

Opstilling, fastgarelse og efterfalgende indstillinger af denne klapseng ma kun foretages af fagfolk
med passende treening.

Klapsengen skal std pa et stabilt underlag.

Ujeevnheder skal udlignes, da sengen skal st& vandret og lodret.

Klapsengen skal altid forankres i veeggen med de medfglgende fastgarelsesvinkler, far den abnes.
Der skal bruges 4 skruer til hver fastggarelsesvinkel.

Det skal sikres, at vaeggen er tilstraekkeligt solid.

Brug kun fastggrelsesmidler fra en faghandel, som er beregnet til veegforholdene.

Hver vinkel skal kunne baere mindst 400 N (40 kg)!

Advarsel mod forkert montering

Manglende fastgarelse indebeerer risiko for tilskadekomst!
De indbyggede beslag er vedligeholdelsesfri.

Beslagene er beregnet til en madrasvaegt pa 10-15 kg.

Maks. madrashgjde: 200 mm.

Sengen skal dbnes og lukkes ved hjeelp af grebet.
"Klemningsfare!"
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Indicatii importante

Amplasarea si ancorarea precum si reglajele ulterioare ale patului rabatabil transversal sunt permise
numai persoanelor instruite adecvate si specializate in acest sens.

Acest pat rabatabil transversal trebuie sa stea pe o podea stabild. Neregularitatile trebuie egalizate
pentru c& patul trebuie s stea in plan orizontal si vertical.

Acest pat rabatabil transversal trebuie ancorat neaparat inainte de deschidere cu ajutorul cornierelor
de fixare atasate. Utilizati pentru fiecare cornier de fixare cate 4 suruburi. Capacitatea portanta a
peretelui trebuie sa fie asigurata.

Utilizati numai mijloace de fixare din magazinele specializate care sunt prevazute pentru situatia
momentana a peretelui.

Forta de sustinere: min. 400 N (40 kg) per cornier de fixare!

Avertizare in privinta montajului eronat.

La o fixare insuficienta exista pericol de accidentare!

Balamalele montate nu necesita intretinere.

Balamalele sunt adecvate pentru o greutate a saltelei de 10 - 15 kg. Tnél’;ime max. saltea 200mm.
Pentru deschiderea si inchiderea patului utilizati méanerul: ,,Pericol de strivire!*

ES

Indicaciones importantes

La instalacion y el anclaje de esta cama abatible horizontal, asi como los posteriores trabajos de
ajuste, seran realizados exclusivamente por personal técnico especializado y debidamente formado
para ello.

Esta cama abatible horizontal debera posicionarse sobre un suelo resistente. Las irregularidades
deben ser compensadas, dado que la cama debera sustentarse correctamente tanto horizontal como
perpendicularmente.

Antes de poder abrir la cama abatible horizontal es preciso anclarla a la pared, utilizando las
escuadras de fijacién suministradas. Utilizar 4 tornillos para cada escuadra de fijacion. Para ello, es
importante asegurarse previamente de que la capacidad portante de la pared sera suficiente.
Utilizar tnicamente medios de fijacion procedentes de comercios especializados y disefiados
especificamente para el tipo de pared correspondiente.

iFuerza de sujecion: min. 400 N (40 kg) por cada escuadra de fijacion!

Advertencia en caso de montaje defectuoso.

iRiesgo de accidente en caso de fijacion inadecuadal!

Los herrajes integrados no precisan mantenimiento.

Los herrajes son adecuados para un colchén de entre 10 y 15 kg. Altura méxima de colchén 200 mm.
Utilizar el tirador para abrir y cerrar la cama: "jRiesgo de aplastamiento!"

PT

Indicacfes importantes

Ainstalacdo e a fixacdo, assim como os ajustes posteriores desta cama rebativel transversal, sé
podem ser realizados por profissionais devidamente aptos e qualificados para o efeito.

Esta cama rebativel transversal tem de estar instalada sobre um pavimento estavel. E preciso
compensar irregularidades, uma vez que a cama se tem de encontrar numa posi¢ao horizontal e
perpendicular.

Antes de ser aberta, esta cama rebativel transversal tem de ser fixada sem falta & parede com os
angulos de fixacdo. Em cada angulo de fixacdo sdo usados 4 parafusos. A capacidade de carga da
parede tem de estar garantida para isso.

Use exclusivamente meios de fixagdo do comércio especializado que estejam concebidos para as
condi¢des da parede.

Forca de suporte: no min. 400 N (40 kg) por cada angulo de fixagao!

Aviso de risco devido a montagem errada.

Uma fixacdo incorreta leva a perigo de acidente!

As ferragens incorporadas nao precisam de manutencéo.

As ferragens sao adequadas para um peso de colchdo de 10 a 15 kg. Altura méax. do colchdo 200 mm.
Use 0 manipulo para abrir e fechar a cama: "Perigo de esmagamento!"






